

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

LAWRENCE FUCHS, et al.

Appellant,

v.

JOEL W. ROBBINS, et al.,

Appellee.

CASE NO. 96,182

THE MIAMI BEACH OCEAN RESORT,
INC.,

Appellant,

v.

JOEL W. ROBBINS, et al.,

Appellee.

CASE NO. 96,183

**AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE JOEL W. ROBBINS,
THE DADE COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER**

ROBERT A. GINSBURG
Miami-Dade County Attorney
Stephen P. Clark Center
Suite 2810
111 N.W. 1st Street
Miami, Florida 33128-1993
Tel: (305) 375-5151
Fax: (305) 375-5634

By

Jay W. Williams
Assistant County Attorney
Florida Bar No. 379107

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION OF 1968 PROHIBITS THE APPLICATION OF THE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION STATUTE TO THE VALUATION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY	3
A. Application of the Statute to the Subject Property would violate the Constitutional Mandate to Value all Property at its Just (fair market) Value.3	
B. The Statute Creates an Unauthorized Classification for Assessment Purposes.6	
C. The Challenged Portion of the Statute Does Not Relate to the Timing of Assessments; Even If It Did, It Would Be Unconstitutional.11	
D. <i>Seacoast</i> is No Longer Controlling Precedent as to the Statute’s Constitutionality.14	
E. If the Statute Does Not Create a Classification, Then It Creates An Unconstitutional System of Undervaluation of Certain Properties in the Same Class As Others Not so Undervalued.18	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Page

II.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY ALLOWED THE PROPERTY APPRAISER TO CHALLENGE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE STATUTE.	22
A.	Taxpayer Waived Its Argument That Appraiser Had No Standing, And the Constitutional Issue Was Tried By Implied Consent.	22
B.	<i>Turner v. Hillsborough County Aviation Authority</i> is Wrongly Decided and is Not Dispositive of the Standing Issue in the Instant Case.	23
1.	<i>Turner</i> does not address the issue of waiver or trial by implied consent.	24
2.	<i>Turner</i> construes the statutory law incorrectly; § 194.036(1)(a) prohibits only pure declaratory actions and must be read <i>in pari materia</i> with related provisions.	24
3.	The property appraiser cannot be denied standing under the rationale of <i>Atlantic Coast Line Railway</i> and the incorrect facts assumed by <i>Turner</i> .	26
	The Appraiser had Standing under the “Public Funds” Exception.	29
	There are Equitable and Practical Reasons why Appraiser should have Standing.	29
III.	A FINDING OF UNCONSTITUTIONALITY SHOULD OPERATE PROSPECTIVELY EXCEPT AS IT RELATES TO TAXPAYER	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
IV. INTEREST WAS PROPERLY ASSESSED BY THE TRIAL COURT.	32
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Commissioner</i> , 488 U.S. 336, 109 S. Ct. 633, 102 L. Ed. 2d. 688 (1989)	19
<i>Baker v. Baker</i> , 394 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	23
<i>Barr v. Watts</i> , 70 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 1953)	29
<i>Bradford Builders v. Dept. of Water and Sewer</i> , 142 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962)	22
<i>Bystrom v. Equitable Life Assurance Society</i> , 416 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	5
<i>City National Bank of Miami v. Blake</i> , 257 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973)	27
<i>Colding v. Klausmeyer</i> , 387 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)	10
<i>Collier County v. State</i> , 733 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 1999)	11
<i>Culbertson v. Seacoast Towers East, Inc.</i> , 212 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1968)	5, 6, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23
<i>Department of Revenue v. Markham</i> , 396 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	26, 31
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 402 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 1981)	26
<i>Florida Rock Industries, Inc. v. Bystrom</i> , 485 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Fuchs v. Robbins</i> ,	

738 So.2d 338 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) 1, 3, 11, 17, 18, 19, 29, 30

Hausman v. Bayrock Investment Company,
530 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988) 10, 18

ITT Community Dev. Corp. v. Seay,
347 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1977) 3, 4, 13, 14, 23

Interlachen Lakes Estates, Inc. v. Brooks,
341 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1977) 32

Interlachen Lakes Estates, Inc. v. Snyder,
304 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1973) 6, 7, 8, 11, 14, 16, 17, 20, 21, 23

Krivanek v. Take Back Tampa Political Committee,
625 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1993) 22

L. Maxcy, Inc. v. Federal Land Bank of Columbia,
111 Fla. 116, 150 So. 248 (1933) 5, 17, 18, 20

Lanier v. Overstreet,
175 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1965) 16, 17, 20

Markham v. Yankee Clipper Hotel,
427 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983) 18, 23, 26

Metropolitan Dade County v. Colsky,
241 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970) 28

Miller v. Higgs,
468 So.2d 371, 375 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) 12

Miami Electronic Center v. Saporta,
597 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) 22

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ozier v. Seminole County Property Appraiser</i> , 585 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	19

Redford v. Department of Revenue,
478 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1985) 30

Schultz v. TM Florida-Ohio Realty Ltd. Partnership,
577 So.2d 573 (Fla. 1991) 3

Section 3 Property Corp. v. Robbins,
632 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1993) 29

State ex rel Atlantic Coast Line Railway Co. v. State Board of Equalizers,
84 Fla. 592, 94 So. 681 (1922) 26, 27

Turner v. Hillsborough County Aviation Authority,
739 So.2d 175 (Fla. 2d DCA, 1999) 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28

Valencia Center, Inc. v. Bystrom,
543 So.2d 214 (Fla. 1989) 3, 4, 7, 8, 11, 14, 16, 23, 31

Walter v. Schuler,
176 So.2d 81 (Fla. 1965) 3, 4

Williams v. Jones
326 so.2d 425, 430 (Fla. 1975) 16

Wilensky v. Fields,
267 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 1972) 26

Other Authorities:

American Heritage Dictionary, Second College Ed. (1982) 8

Article VII, Section 4 of the Fla. Const. (1968) 3, 4, 6, 7, 13, 16, 20

Rule 1.140(h)(1), Fla. R. Civ. P. 22

Section 192.042(1), Fla. Stat. 1, *passim*

Section 193.011, Fla. Stat. 21, 31

Section 193.011(6), Fla. Stat. 4

Section 193.023(2), Fla. Stat. 29
Section 193.333, Fla. Stat. 32
Section 194.036(1)(a), Fla. Stat. 24, 25, 26, 27
Section 194.181(5), Fla. Stat. 31
Section 194.181(6), Fla. Stat. 25
Section 194.192(2), Fla. Stat. 32, 33
Section 197.172, Fla. Stat. 33
